of retained earnings as on April 1, 2019. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-
Use assets (ROU) ₹ 2,750.80 lakhs (including security deposit of Rs. 398.92 lakhs) and a lease liability of ₹ 2,871.77 lakhs. The
cumulative effect of applying the Standard resulted in ₹ 368.50 lakhs being debited to retained earnings (net of taxes ₹ 151.40
lakhs). New lease contracts entered into during the year have been accounted under Ind AS 116, as applicable.

Consequent to the adoption of Ind AS 116,  the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from lease
"Rent Expense" in the previous period to ”Depreciation and Amortisation expenses" for the "Right of Use assets" and
”Finance cost" for interest accrued on Lease Liability in the Statement. As a result the "Rent Expense", "Depreciation and
Amortisation expense" and "Finance cost" of the current period is not comparable to the earlier periods and the
reconciliation of the above effect for the year ended March 31, 2020 is as under:

( ₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars  Year ended
MMarch 31, 2020

comparable
basis

Changes due to
Ind As 116
increase/

(decrease )

Year ended March
31, 2020 as
reported

Rent  expense   1,467.60   (556.69)   910.91

Depreciation and Amortisation expenses   456.20   371.55   827.75

Finance costs   448.92   318.11   767.03

Profit before tax   1,425.02   (132.97)   1,292.05

Less: Tax expense   419.36   (38.72)   380.64

Net Profit for the year   1,005.66   (94.25)   911.41

 1112

NNotes to the financial statements

40. Employee benefit plans

a. Defined contribution plans
The Company makes Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme contributions which are defined
contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Company is required to contribute a specified
percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits.  The Company recognised ₹ 89.69 lakhs (Year ended 31 March
2019: ₹ 86.27 lakhs) for Provident Fund contributions, and ₹ 26.73 lakhs (Year ended 31 March 2019: ₹ 31.78 lakhs) for

[…]

earnings as on April 1, 2019. On transition, the adoption of the new Standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use assets
(ROU) of ₹ 3,436.18 (including security deposit of Rs. 635.30 lakhs) lakhs and a lease liability of ₹ 3,603.43 lakhs. The cumulative
effect of applying the Standard resulted in ₹ 570.26 lakhs being debited to retained earnings (net of taxes ₹ 230.03 lakhs).
New lease contracts entered into during the year have been accounted under Ind AS 116, as applicable.

Consequent to the adoption of Ind AS 116,  the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from lease
"Rent Expense" in the previous period to ”Depreciation and Amortisation expenses" for the "Right of Use assets" and
”Finance cost" for interest accrued on Lease Liability in the Statement. As a result the "Rent Expense", "Depreciation and
Amortisation expense" and "Finance cost" of the current period is not comparable to the earlier periods and the
reconciliation of the above effect for the year ended March 31, 2020 is as under:

( ₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars  Year ended
MMarch 31, 2020

comparable
basis

Changes due to
Ind As 116
increase/

(decrease )

Year ended March
31, 2020 as
reported

Rent  expense 1,689.94  (686.64) 1,003.30

Depreciation and Amortisation expenses 1,460.62  438.11  1,898.73

Finance costs 1,134.04  429.07  1,563.11

Profit before tax  1,250.21  (180.54) 1,069.67

Less: Tax expense  613.86  (51.95) 561.91

Net Profit for the Year 636.34  (128.58) 507.76

 1162

NNotes to Consolidated financial statements

41   Related parties

   Key Management Personnel (KMP)

   Mr. Chander K. Baljee

   Relatives of KMP

   Mrs. Sunita Baljee (upto November 10, 2019)

   Mr. Sunil Sikka

   Mr. Keshav Baljee (w.e.f. November 11, 2019)

   Entities controlled by KMP

   Baljees Hotels and Real Estate Private Limited

   Hotel Staylonger Private Limited

   Entities  significantly influenced by KMP

   Presidency College of Hotel Management

i. The transactions with related parties for the year are summarised below: